BOROO AND ULAANBULAG GOLD PROJECT

2024 Mineral Resources & Reserve Report (NI 43-101)

BOROO GOLD LLC  30

Parameter  Unit Value / average

Gold Price  US$/oz 1,750

MNT/US Exchange Rate  MNT:USD 3,450:1

Production Start Date Operating mine

Mining cost US$/t mined 1.24

Off-site transportation cost (Ulaanbulag) US$/t 1.70

Processing cost -CIP US$/t milled 10.17

Processing cost – Heap leach US$/t milled 2.38

Site admin cost US$/t milled 2.90

G&A cost (UB office) US$ Million/annual 2.90

Recovery rate – CIP % 68.5

Recovery rate – Heap leach % 40.0

Mining royalty for gold % 5

Corporate income tax % 10/25

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and post-tax NPV (Net Present Value) of

the Project, using the following variables: gold price, operating costs, and total capital cost.

Table 1-10 shows the pre-tax sensitivity analysis results; post-tax sensitivity results are shown in Table 1-

11. To decrease sensitivity, the project is less sensitive to changes in the total operating cost compared

to sensitivity to changes in the price of gold.

Table 1-10: Sensitivity Analysis (Pre-Tax NPV@5%)

Table 1-11: Sensitivity Analysis (Post-Tax NPV@5%)

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-30% 172.1   201.7   231.3   260.9   290.5   320.1   349.7   379.3   408.9

-20% 139.0   168.6   198.2   227.8   257.4   287.0   316.6   346.2   375.8

-10% 105.8   135.4   165.0   194.6   224.2   253.8   283.4   313.0   342.6

0% 72.7   102.3   131.9   161.5   191.1   220.7   250.3   279.9   309.5

10% 39.5   69.1   98.7   128.3   157.9   187.5   217.1   246.7   276.3

20% 6.4   36.0   65.6   95.2   124.8   154.4   184.0   213.6   243.2

30% (26.7)   2.9   32.5   62.1   91.7   121.3   150.9   180.5   210.1

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-30% 93.5   123.1   152.7   182.3   211.9   241.5   271.1   300.7   330.3

-20% 86.6   116.2   145.8   175.4   205.0   234.6   264.2   293.8   323.4

-10% 79.6   109.2   138.8   168.4   198.0   227.6   257.2   286.8   316.4

0% 72.7   102.3   131.9   161.5   191.1   220.7   250.3   279.9   309.5

10% 65.7   95.3   124.9   154.5   184.1   213.7   243.3   272.9   302.5

20% 58.8   88.4   118.0   147.6   177.2   206.8   236.4   266.0   295.6

30% 51.8   81.4   111.0   140.6   170.2   199.8   229.4   259.0   288.6

C
ap

ex
 (

%
)

Pre-Tax NPV sensitivity to Opex

O
p

ex
 (

%
)

Gold price (%)

Gold price (%)

Pre-Tax NPV sensitivity to Capex

   BOROO AND ULAANBULAG GOLD PROJECT

2024 Mineral Resources & Reserve Report (NI 43-101)

BOROO GOLD LLC  31

The NPV was also estimated for varying discount rates, with Game Mine applying 5% as the base case.

Table 1-12 shows the post-tax NPV at varying discount rates.

Table 1-12: NPV Estimates at Varying Discount Rates

Discount rate Pre-tax NPV Post-tax NPV

0%  US$ 227.2M   US$ 181.3M

5%  US$ 191.1M   US$ 151.7M

8%  US$ 173.7M   US$ 137.5M

10%  US$ 163.6M   US$ 129.2M

Table 1-13: Total depreciation (2024-2031)

Asset Class  US$ Millions
Years remaining for

depreciation

Geology  2.6 8

Mine  42.9 8

Process Plant  49.0  8

Management, Engineering, EPCM Services  4.1  8

TFS  21.2 8

Total   119.8

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-30% 137.4   159.6   181.8   204.0   226.2   248.4   270.6   292.8   315.0

-20% 112.5   134.8   157.0   179.2   201.4   223.6   245.8   268.0   290.2

-10% 86.1   109.5   132.1   154.3   176.5   198.7   220.9   243.1   265.3

0% 59.0   83.0   106.4   129.4   151.7   173.9   196.1   218.3   240.5

10% 29.8   55.5   79.9   103.3   126.5   149.0   171.2   193.4   215.6

20% 0.3   26.1   51.9   76.6   100.2   123.5   146.3   168.5   190.7

30% (29.3)   (3.4)   22.5   48.3   73.3   97.1   120.4   143.4   165.9

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-30% 79.8   103.9   127.3   150.3   172.5   194.7   216.9   239.1   261.3

-20% 72.9   96.9   120.3   143.3   165.6   187.8   210.0   232.2   254.4

-10% 65.9   90.0   113.4   136.4   158.6   180.8   203.0   225.2   247.4

0% 59.0   83.0   106.4   129.4   151.7   173.9   196.1   218.3   240.5

10% 52.0   76.1   99.5   122.5   144.7   166.9   189.1   211.3   233.5

20% 45.1   69.1   92.5   115.5   137.8   160.0   182.2   204.4   226.6

30% 38.1   62.2   85.6   108.6   130.8   153.0   175.2   197.4   219.6

Post-Tax NPV sensitivity to Opex

C
ap

ex
 (

%
)

O
p

ex
 (

%
)

Post-Tax NPV sensitivity to Capex

Gold price (%)

Gold price (%)

   BOROO AND ULAANBULAG GOLD PROJECT

2024 Mineral Resources & Reserve Report (NI 43-101)

BOROO GOLD LLC  32

Game Mine performed a breakeven point analysis where the NPV is zero depending on the price of

gold, mining, and processing costs. These evaluations were done independently and did not reflect the

impact of the variance of multiple input parameters. Gold price and cost values where NVP is zero:

1. Gold price - US$ 1199/oz.

2. Mining cost - US$ 3.06/t ROM

3. Processing cost (CIP) - US$ 28.2/t milled

   BOROO AND ULAANBULAG GOLD PROJECT

2024 Mineral Resources & Reserve Report (NI 43-101)

BOROO GOLD LLC  33

[…]

Game Mine applied various metal prices to the financial model to better understand the potential

economics at current and forecast metal prices.

Table 22-4: Post-Tax Scenario Analysis Results

Price case Post-tax NPV@5% (US$ Million)

Worse case (US$1600 per ounce)  113.1

Base case prices (US$1750 per ounce)  151.7

Spot prices (US$2000 per ounce)  215.1

Best case (US$ 2200 per ounce)  265.8

Figure 22-1: Key Commodity Pricing (Jefferies Weekly Update, Jan 26th 2024)

   BOROO AND ULAANBULAG GOLD PROJECT

2024 Mineral Resources & Reserve Report (NI 43-101)

BOROO GOLD LLC  298

22.5 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and post-tax NPV (Net Present Value) of

the Project, using the following variables: gold price, operating costs, and total capital cost.

Table 22-5 shows the pre-tax sensitivity analysis results; post-tax sensitivity results are shown in Table

22-6. To decrease sensitivity, the project is less sensitive to changes in the total operating cost compared

to sensitivity to changes in the price of gold.

Table 22-5: Sensitivity Analysis (Pre-Tax NPV@5%)

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-30% 172.1   201.7   231.3   260.9   290.5   320.1   349.7   379.3   408.9

-20% 139.0   168.6   198.2   227.8   257.4   287.0   316.6   346.2   375.8

-10% 105.8   135.4   165.0   194.6   224.2   253.8   283.4   313.0   342.6

0% 72.7   102.3   131.9   161.5   191.1   220.7   250.3   279.9   309.5

10% 39.5   69.1   98.7   128.3   157.9   187.5   217.1   246.7   276.3

20% 6.4   36.0   65.6   95.2   124.8   154.4   184.0   213.6   243.2

30% (26.7)   2.9   32.5   62.1   91.7   121.3   150.9   180.5   210.1

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

-30% 93.5   123.1   152.7   182.3   211.9   241.5   271.1   300.7   330.3

-20% 86.6   116.2   145.8   175.4   205.0   234.6   264.2   293.8   323.4

-10% 79.6   109.2   138.8   168.4   198.0   227.6   257.2   286.8   316.4

0% 72.7   102.3   131.9   161.5   191.1   220.7   250.3   279.9   309.5

10% 65.7   95.3   124.9   154.5   184.1   213.7   243.3   272.9   302.5

20% 58.8   88.4   118.0   147.6   177.2   206.8   236.4   266.0   295.6

30% 51.8   81.4   111.0   140.6   170.2   199.8   229.4   259.0   288.6

C
ap

ex
 (

%
)

Pre-Tax NPV sensitivity to Opex

O
p

ex
 (

%
)

Gold price (%)

Gold price (%)

Pre-Tax NPV sensitivity to Capex

   BOROO AND ULAANBULAG GOLD PROJECT

2024 Mineral Resources & Reserve Report (NI 43-101)

BOROO GOLD LLC  299

Table 22-6: Sensitivity Analysis (Post-Tax NPV@5%)

The NPV was also estimated for varying discount rates, with Game Mine applying 5% as the base case.

Table 22-7 shows the post-tax NPV at varying discount rates.

Table 22-7: NPV Estimates at Varying Discount Rates

Discount rate Pre-tax NPV Post-tax NPV

0%  US$ 227.2M   US$ 181.3M

5%  US$ 191.1M   US$ 151.7M

8%  US$ 173.7M   US$ 137.5M

10%  US$ 163.6M   US$ 129.2M

Table 22-8: NPV Estimates at Varying Gold Price

Gold price (US$/oz) Pre-tax NPV Post-tax NPV

 1,600  US$ 140.3M US$ 113.1M

 1,650  US$ 157.3M US$ 126.2M